Replication of Canagliflozin and Cardiovascular and Renal Events in
Type 2 Diabetes (CANVAS Trial)

NCT03936010

December 27, 2019


Lily Gui Bessette
Replication of Canagliflozin and Cardiovascular and Renal Events in 
Type 2 Diabetes (CANVAS Trial)

NCT03936010

December 27, 2019�


Effectiveness research with Real World Data to support FDA’s regulatory decision making

1. RCT Details
This section provides a high-level overview of the RCT that the described real-world evidence study is trying to replicate as closely
as possible given the remaining limitations inherent in the healthcare databases.

1.1 Title
Canagliflozin and Cardiovascular and Renal Events in Type 2 Diabetes (CANVAS trial)

1.2 Intended aim(s)
To compare canagliflozin to placebo on cardiovascular (CV) events including CV death, heart attack, and stroke in patients
with type 2 diabetes mellitus (T2DM), whose diabetes is not well controlled at the beginning of the study and who have a
history of CV events or have a high risk for CV events.

1.3 Primary endpoint for replication and RCT finding
Major Adverse Cardiovascular Events, Including CV Death, Nonfatal Myocardial Infarction (MI), and Nonfatal Stroke

1.4 Required power for primary endpoint and noninferiority margin (if applicable)
With 688 cardiovascular safety events recorded across the trials, there would be at least 90% power, at an alpha level of
0.05, to exclude an upper margin of the 95% confidence interval for the hazard ratio of 1.3.

1.5 Primary trial estimate targeted for replication
HR = 0.86 (95% CI 0.75-0.97) comparing canagliflozin to placebo (Neal et al., 2017)

2. Person responsible for implementation of replication in Aetion
Ajinkya Pawar, Ph.D. implemented the study design in the Aetion Evidence Platform. S/he is not responsible for the validity of the
design and analytic choices. All implementation steps are recorded and the implementation history is archived in the platform.

3. Data Source(s)
United/Optum, MarketScan, Medicare
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4. Study Design Diagram

The study design diagram visualizes key aspects of the longitudinal study design for expedited review.
Design Diagram — CANVAS TRIAL REPLICATION

Cohort Entry Date (Day 0)
[Dispensation of Canagliflozin OR
Comparator (i.e. a DPP-4i or SU)]

INCLUSION criteria window (INCL)
Diagnosis of T.
Days [-180, 0]

Enroliment assessment window
Days [-180, 0]

INCL: Age> 30 + [Stroke, MI, Unstable Angina, CABG, PCI,
Peripheral revasc, carotid or peripheral vascular disease or.
amputation]

Days [-180, 0]

INCL: Age> 50 + [HTN, Anti-HTN Medication use, Cigarette
smoker, Proteinuria, Albumin abnormality]
Days [-180, 0]

INCL: Women Age >45 OR Oral contraceptive Rx]
Days [-180, 0]

Exclusion assessment window (EXCL)
Days [-180, 0]

EXCL: Major surgery, MI,
Unstable Angina, CABG,
PTCA, Stenting, stroke,
Transmyocardial revascularization

EXCL: Alcohol Abuse
Days [-1095, 0]

EXCL: Bariatric surgery, Malignant Neoplasm, HIV

Days [-1825, 0]

PRIMARY OUTCOME(S):
. Inpatient Mortality
Covariate Assessment Window . MI

Days [-180, 0]

. Stroke
Follow Up Window
Days [1, censor?]
S

- >
2Censoring criteria Day 0 Time
. Occurrence of outcome . Specified Date reached
. Death . Switch (within comparison grp)

. Start of additional Exposure * Nursing home admission
. End of index exposure
. Disenrollment
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5. Cohort Identification

5.1 Cohort Summary

This study will involve a new user, parallel group, cohort study design comparing canagliflozin to the DPP-4 inhibitor (DPP4i)
antidiabetic class. DPP4is serve as a proxy for placebo, since this class of antidiabetic drugs is not known to have an impact on the
outcome of interest. The comparison against DPP4 inhibitors is the primary comparison. Initiators of 2nd generation
sulfonylureas are used as a secondary comparator group. The patients will be required to have continuous enroliment during the
baseline period of 180 days before initiation of canagliflozin or a comparator drug (cohort entry date). Follow-up for the outcome

(3P-MACE), begins the day after drug initiation. As in the trial, patients are allowed to take other antidiabetic medications during
the study.

5.2 Important steps for cohort formation

5.2.1 Eligible cohort entry dates

Market availability of canagliflozin in the U.S. started on March 29, 2013.
e For Marketscan and Medicare: April 1, 2013-Dec 31, 2017 (end of data availability).
e For Optum: April 1, 2013-March 31, 2019 (end of data availability).

5.2.2 Specify inclusion/exclusion criteria for cohort entry and define the index date

Inclusion and exclusion criteria were adapted from the trial as closely as possible. Definitions for all inclusion/exclusion are provided
in Appendix A and are summarized in the flowcharts below.

5.3 Flowchart of the study cohort assembly

For canagliflozin vs. DPP4i

Optum Marketscan Medicare*
Less Remainin Less Remainin Less Remainin
Excluded Patients ’ Excluded Patients ’ Excluded Patients ’
Patients Patients Patients
All patients 74,864,884 191,990,035 23,466,175
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Patients who used exposure or a reference between April 1, 2013 to Dec

2017 (for Marketscan/Medicare)/March 2019 (for Optum) ThARRISE | TG 191,172,811 Ao AR | ol
Patients who have continuous 6 months registration in the database -89,308 582,614 -69,496 747,728 -466,595 1,280,717
Patients without prior use of reference -339,732 242,882 -464,089 283,639 -810,370 470,347
Patients without prior use of exposure -75,001 167,881 -89,428 194,211 -71,119 399,228
Excluded because patient qualified in >1 exposure category -236 167,645 -312 193,899 -301 398,927
Excluded based on Age -7 167,638 0 193,899 0 398,927
Excluded based on Gender -8 167,630 0 193,899 0 398,927
Excluded based on Inclusion 1- DM Type 2 with ICD-10 -5,385 162,245 -9,472 184,427 -4,090 394,837
Ex<':luded based on Inclusion 2- History or high risk of cardiovascular disease 25,130 137,115 39,753 144,674 120,833 374,004
(with 180 day lookback)

Excluded based on Inclusion 3- Include all males OR Fem'ale 7 137,108 9 144,665 0 374,004
postmenopausal- >45 years of age OR use of contraceptives

Excluded based on Exclusion 1- DM Type | + Secondary DM + Diabetic

ketoacidosis with ICD10 CODES -4,572 132,536 -3,939 140,726 -16,980 357,024
Ex<':luded based on Exclu5|on'4- Hlsto'ry of on'e or more severe hypoglycemic -109 132,427 47 140,679 472 356,552
episode- Severe hypoglycemia (Inpatient, primary)

Excluded base(?l on Exclusion 5- Glucose-galactose malabsorption/Primary 37 132,390 .30 140,649 173 356,379
Renal glucosuria

Fxcluded based 9” Exclusion #7- Renal disease that requires treatment with 1,512 130,878 662 139,987 6,367 350,012
immunosuppresive therapy

Excluded based on Exclusion 8- MI., unstat?le.angma, revascularization 2,345 128,533 1,604 138,383 8,548 341,464
procedure, or cerebrovascular accident within 3 months

Excluded based on Exclusion 9- Cardiac conduction

disorder(inpatient)/Other cardiac dysrhythmia (inpatient) -167 128,366 71 138,312 =17 340,947
Excluded based on Exclusion 10- Liver disease -2,303 126,063 -1,695 136,617 -6,089 334,858
Exc'luded based on Exclusion 11- Any history of or planned bariatric surgery 29 126,041 95 136,522 12 334,846
(prior 5 years)

Zglrust):led based on Exclusion 14- History of Malignant Neoplasm (prior 5 4,554 121487 3,985 132,537 19,311 315,535
Excluded based on Exclusion 15- HIV/AIDS (dx and meds) -prior 5 years -64 121,423 -56 132,481 -127 315,408
Excluded based on Exclusion 16- Hematological disorder -1,540 119,883 -1,633 130,848 -7,624 307,784
Excluded based on Exclusion 17- CCI (180 days) >=10 -177 119,706 -50 130,798 -696 307,088
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Excluded based on Exclusion 18 - Major Surgery (90 days prior) -191 119,515 -212 130,586 -674 306,414
Excluded based on Exclusion 20- Use of SGLT2i (prior 6 months) -833 118,682 -892 129,694 -817 305,597
Fxcluded based o'n Exclusion 22- use of a corticosteroid medication or 3,235 115,447 3,085 126,609 8,985 296,612
immunosuppressive agent
EX'C|L'Jded based on'Echusion 23- Use of cana'in prior 3 months (although 0 115,447 0 126,609 0 296,612
this is already applied as part of cohort creation)
Excluded based on Exclusion 24- Alcohol or Drug abuse (prior 3 years) -968 114,479 -530 126,079 -1,764 294,848
Excluded based on Exclusion 25- Pregnancy -4 114,475 -2 126,077 -2 294,846
Final cohort 114,475 126,077 294,846
* Medicare database includes only patients with at least one diagnosis for diabetes, heart failure, or cerebrovascular disease.
For canagliflozin vs. 2" generation SUs
Optum Marketscan Medicare*
Less Remainin Less Remainin Less Remainin
Excluded Patients : Excluded Patients : Excluded Patients :
Patients Patients Patients

All patients 74,864,884 191,990,035 23,466,175
Patients who used exposure or a reference between April 1, 2013 to Dec - - -
2017 (for Marketscan/Medicare)/March 2019 (for Optum) 73,662,096 AL 190,768,942 22 U2 20,351,733 3,114,442
Patients who have continuous 6 months registration in the database -165,247 1,037,541 -115,162 1,105,931 -861,454 2,252,988
Patients without prior use of reference -710,706 326,835 -759,153 346,778 -1,627,827 | 625,161
Patients without prior use of exposure -70,933 255,902 -88,833 257,945 -68,783 556,378
Excluded because patient qualified in >1 exposure category -168 255,734 -149 257,796 -118 556,260
Excluded based on Age -10 255,724 0 257,796 0 556,260
Excluded based on Gender -17 255,707 0 257,796 0 556,260
Excluded based on Inclusion 1- DM Type 2 with ICD-10 -14,479 241,228 -23,583 234,213 -8,608 547,652
Ex<':luded based on Inclusion 2- History or high risk of cardiovascular disease 38,807 202,421 54172 180,041 30,020 517,632
(with 180 day lookback)
Excluded based on Inclusion 3- Include all males OR Fem'ale 21 202,400 36 180,005 0 517,632
postmenopausal- >45 years of age OR use of contraceptives
Excluded based on Exclusion 1- DM Type | + Secondary DM + Diabetic
ketoacidosis with ICD10 CODES -5,426 196,974 -4,290 175,715 -19,804 497,828
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Excluded based on Exclusion 4- History of one or more severe hypoglycemic

: . . . -76 196,898 -37 175,678 -332 497,496
episode- Severe hypoglycemia (Inpatient, primary)
Excluded base(?l on Exclusion 5- Glucose-galactose malabsorption/Primary 53 196,845 55 175,623 991 497275
Renal glucosuria
Fxcluded based 9” Exclusion #7- Renal disease that requires treatment with 2,276 194,569 976 174,647 9,763 487,512
immunosuppresive therapy
Excluded based on Exclusion 8- MI., unstat?le.angma, revascularization 3,178 191,391 2,244 172,403 11,210 476,302
procedure, or cerebrovascular accident within 3 months
Excluded based on Exclusion 9- Cardiac conduction 240 191,151 191 172,282 837 475,465

disorder(inpatient)/Other cardiac dysrhythmia (inpatient)

Excluded based on Exclusion 10- Liver disease -3,273 187,878 -2,251 170,031 -8,410 467,055

Excluded based on Exclusion 11- Any history of or planned bariatric surgery

i -27 187,851 -109 169,922 -16 467,039
(prior 5 years)
5::Irust):led based on Exclusion 14- History of Malignant Neoplasm (prior 5 6,172 181,679 5,306 164,616 25,472 441,567
Excluded based on Exclusion 15- HIV/AIDS (dx and meds) -prior 5 years -112 181,567 -72 164,544 -198 441,369
Excluded based on Exclusion 16- Hematological disorder -1,925 179,642 -1,989 162,555 -9,438 431,931
Excluded based on Exclusion 17- CCl (180 days) >=10 -287 179,355 -50 162,505 -993 430,938
Excluded based on Exclusion 18 - Major Surgery (90 days prior) -317 179,038 -291 162,214 -856 430,082
Excluded based on Exclusion 20- Use of SGLT2i (prior 6 months) -904 178,134 -984 161,230 -874 429,208
!Excluded based o'n Exclusion 22- use of a corticosteroid medication or 4,334 173,800 3,909 157,321 110,920 418,288
immunosuppressive agent
EX'C|L'Jded based on'Echu5|on 23- Use of cana'm prior 3 months (although 0 173,800 0 157,321 0 418,288
this is already applied as part of cohort creation)
Excluded based on Exclusion 24- Alcohol or Drug abuse (prior 3 years) -1563 172,237 -777 156,544 -2,589 415,699
Excluded based on Exclusion 25- Pregnancy -3 172,234 0 156,544 -3 415,696
Final cohort 172,234 156,544 415,696

* Medicare database includes only patients with at least one diagnosis for diabetes, heart failure, or cerebrovascular disease.

6. Variables

6.1 Exposure-related variables:
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Study drug:
The study exposure of interest is initiation of canagliflozin. Initiation will be defined by no use of any SGLT-2 inhibitor or a

comparator in the prior 6 months before treatment initiation (washout period).

Comparator agents:
e Initiators of canagliflozin will be compared to initiators of-
o DPP4i (primary)
o 2nd generation sulfonylureas

Because canagliflozin and comparators are frequently used as second or third line treatments of T2DM, we expect it to be unlikely
that canagliflozin and comparators are initiated in patients with substantially different baseline risk for proposed outcomes.

6.2 Preliminary Covariates:
o Age
e Sex
e Combined Comorbidity Index (CCl), measured over the default baseline covariate assessment period, defined as 180 days
prior to and including index date

Covariates listed above represent only a small subset of covariates that will ultimately be controlled for in the design and analysis.
We use the covariates above only for initial feasibility analyses to judge whether there is likely to be sufficient overlap between
treatment groups to proceed with the study. Remaining covariates are defined only after the study has passed the initial feasibility
analysis and the initial power assessment and are listed in Table 1 (Appendix B). These covariates are based on those used by
Patorno et al. (2019).

6.3 Outcome variables and study follow-up:

6.3.1 Outcome variables

Effectiveness outcomes of interest (definitions provided in Appendix A):
e Primary outcome: 3-point major adverse cardiovascular events (MACE), i.e., non-fatal myocardial infarction, non-fatal stroke,
or CV mortality
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e Secondary outcomes: Individual components:
o Hospital admission for Ml (for purposes of this individual component, fatal Ml is included)
o Hospital admission for stroke (for purposes of this individual component, fatal stroke is included)
o All-cause mortality/CV mortality:
= All-cause inpatient mortality identified using discharge status codes will be used as a proxy for “CV mortality”
in commercial databases
= |nformation on CV mortality through data linkage with the National Death Index (NDI) will only become
available at a later date for Medicare and will be used in secondary analyses.

Control outcomes of interest (control outcomes only serve to assess aspects of study validity but are not further interpreted):
1. Diabetes Ketoacidosis (we expect to see a positive association; Neal et al., 2017)
2. Heart failure (we expect to see a protective effect; Neal et al., 2017)

Control outcome definitions

Outcome Definition Comments
Control Outcomes
Diabetic Ketoacidosis Inpatient ICD-9 diagnosis: 250.1x Note- The corresponding ICD-10 codes
will also be used
Heart Failure Inpatient ICD-9 diagnosis (primary diagnosis): Note- The corresponding ICD-10 codes
428.x, 398.91, 402.01, 402.11, 402.91, 404.01, 404.11, 404.91, 404.03, 404.13, 404.93 will also be used

6.3.2 Study follow-up

Both as-treated (AT) and intention-to-treat (ITT) analyses will be conducted with treatment defined as the index drug on the day of
cohort entry. Because adherence in the real world databases is expected to be much worse than in the trial, the AT analysis is the
primary analysis, as it targets the relative hazard of outcomes on treatment.

For the AT analyses, the follow-up will start the day after initiation of canagliflozin and comparator and will continue until the
earliest date of the following events:

e The first occurrence of the outcome of interest, unless otherwise specified for selected outcomes,

e The date of end of continuous registration in the database,

e End of the study period,
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Measured death event occurs,

e Nursing home admission
o Nursing home admissions are considered a censoring event because the data sources utilized typically provide little to
no data on a patient, particularly on drug utilization, after admission. We will utilize this as an exclusion reason for
cohorts for the same reason.

e The date of drug discontinuation, defined as the date of the last continuous treatment episode of the index drug
(canagliflozin and comparator) plus a defined grace period (i.e., 30 days after the end of the last prescription’s days’ supply in
main analyses).

e The date of augmentation or switching from an exposure to a comparator or any other agent in the comparator class and
vice versa (e.g. switching from saxagliptin to linagliptin would be a censoring event);

o A dosage change on the index treatment does not fulfill this criterion
o An added treatment that is not part of the exposure or comparator group does not fulfill this criterion (e.g. if a
canagliflozin user adds insulin, he or she does not get censored at the time of insulin augmentation)

For the ITT analyses, the censoring based on the augmentation/switching and treatment discontinuation will be replaced with a
maximum allowed follow-up time of 365 days.

7. |Initial Feasibility Analysis

Aetion report name:
For canagliflozin vs. DPP4i
Optum- https://bwh-dope.aetion.com/#/projects/details/660/results/26056/result/0
Marketscan- https://bwh-dope.aetion.com/#/projects/details/661/results/26057/result/0
Medicare- https://bwh-dope.aetion.com/#/projects/details/662/results/26055/result/0

For canagliflozin vs. 2" generation SUs

Optum- https://bwh-dope.aetion.com/#/projects/details/660/results/26064/result/0
Marketscan- https://bwh-dope.aetion.com/#/projects/details/661/results/26065/result/0
Medicare- https://bwh-dope.aetion.com/#/projects/details/662/results/26066/result/0

Date conducted: 09/30/2018
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Complete Aetion feasibility analysis using age, sex, and CCl as the only covariates and the primary endpoint (Section 6.3.1) as the
outcome. No measures of association will be computed nor will incidence rates stratified by treatment group.

e Report patient characteristics by treatment group
e Report summary parameters of the overall study population
e Report median follow-up time by treatment group
e Report reasons for censoring in the overall study population

8. Initial Power Assessment

Aetion report name:

e For canagliflozin vs. DPP4i
Optum- https://bwh-dope.aetion.com/#/projects/details/660/results/26064/result/0
Marketscan- https://bwh-dope.aetion.com/#/projects/details/661/results/26065/result/0
Medicare- https://bwh-dope.aetion.com/#/projects/details/662/results/26066/result/0

e For canagliflozin vs. 2" generation Sus
Optum- https://bwh-dope.aetion.com/#/projects/details/660/results/26067/result/0
Marketscan- https://bwh-dope.aetion.com/#/projects/details/661/results/26068/result/0
Medicare- https://bwh-dope.aetion.com/#/projects/details/662/results/26069/result/0

Date conducted: 09/30/2018

In order to complete the initial power analysis, the dummy outcome of a 90-day gap in database enroliment will be used. This
outcome is used to ensure that no information on the comparative risks of the outcomes of interest are available at this stage.
Complete a 1:1 PS-matched comparative analysis using this outcome. PS should include only 3 covariates: age, sex, and combined
comorbidity index. Power calculations are based on the formulas from Chow et al. (2008).

e Stop analyses until feasibility and power are reviewed by primary investigators and FDA. Reviewers evaluate the results of the
